507354396 06/24/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7401317

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA							
		Name	Execution Date					
TELEFLEX MEDICAL	INCORPORA	TED	12/22/2021					
	ΑΤΑ							
Name:	TELEFLE	TELEFLEX LIFE SCIENCES PTE. LTD.						
Street Address:	21 MERCH	RCHANT ROAD #04-01						
Internal Address:	ROYAL M	ROYAL MERUKH S.E.A.						
City:	SINGAPO	SINGAPORE						
State/Country:	SINGAPO	SINGAPORE						
Postal Code:	058267	058267						
PROPERTY NUMBER								
Property Type		Number						
Patent Number: 7476		223						
CORRESPONDENCE	ΠΔΤΔ							
Fax Number:		2)861-1783						
	be sent to th	e e-mail address first; if that is						
-	-	<i>that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 2-861-1500	sent via US Mail.					
Phone: Email:		ents@bakerlaw.com						
		KER HOSTETLER LLP						
•		50 CONN. AVE. N.W.						
Address Line 4:		SHINGTON, D.C. 20036						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		59585.21540						
IAME OF SUBMITTER:		ERDAL DERVIS	ERDAL DERVIS					
SIGNATURE:		/Erdal Dervis/						
DATE SIGNED:		06/24/2022						
Total Attachments: 4		1						
source=Step 1 10b. Cou	nfirmatory IP A	ssignment (TMI-TLS Singapore)	#page1.tif					
source=Step 1.10b. Co	•	ssignment (TMI-TLS Singapore)						
source=Step 1.10b. Con source=Step 1.10b. Con	nfirmatory IP A	ssignment (TMI-TLS Singapore) ssignment (TMI-TLS Singapore) ssignment (TMI-TLS Singapore)	#page3.tif					

CONFIRMATORY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT is made as of December 22, 2021 (the Assignment)

BETWEEN

- (1) **Teleflex Medical Incorporated**, a company incorporated in California (no. C0308527) whose principal place of business is at 550 E. Swedesford Road, Suite 400, Wayne, Pennsylvania 19063, United States (the **Assignor**); and
- (2) Teleflex Life Sciences Pte. Ltd., a company incorporated in Singapore (company registration no. 200312873W) whose registered office is at 21 Merchant Road #04-01, Royal Merukh S.E.A., Singapore 058267 (the Assignee).

each a Party and together the Parties.

WHEREAS

- A. The Assignor has assigned and transferred the Intellectual Property Rights (as defined below) to the Assignee on the date of this Assignment.
- B. In this context, the parties have agreed to enter into this Assignment.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

1. The definitions and rules of interpretation in this clause apply in this Assignment:

Intellectual Property Rights means the registered patent set out in Schedule 1.

- 2. In consideration of adequate consideration (receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignor expressly acknowledges), the Assignor hereby confirms the assignment to the Assignee exclusively all its rights, title and interest including all Intellectual Property Rights.
- 3. The transfer and assignment confirmed at clause 2 shall include, without limitation: (a) all such right, title and interest, rights of action, powers and benefits arising or accruing from ownership of the Intellectual Property Rights, including without limitation all rights to bring any proceedings and obtain any remedy in respect of any infringement of the Intellectual Property Rights, irrespective of when such infringement occurred or occurs; (b) the absolute and exclusive entitlement to any registrations granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the Intellectual Property Rights which includes the right to sue and collect for past damages; (c) all rights to claim priority (where applicable); (d) all rights to any continuations, continuations in part, divisions, extensions, amendments, conversions, reissues, re-examinations, renewals or restorations of and/or registrations granted in respect of the Intellectual Property Rights; (e) all statutory and common law rights attaching to the Intellectual Property Rights; and (f) the goodwill and reputation associated with each of the foregoing clauses (a) through (e); and (g) all other such right, title and interest as the Assignor has in the Intellectual Property Rights for the full term thereof.
- 4. If any provision or part-provision of this Assignment is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it valid, legal and enforceable. If such modification is not possible, the relevant provision or part-provision shall be deemed deleted. Any modification to or deletion of a provision or part-provision under this clause shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 060311 FRAME: 0714

- 5. If any provision or part-provision of this Assignment is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the parties shall negotiate in good faith to amend such provision so that, as amended, it is legal, valid and enforceable, and, to the greatest extent possible, achieves the intended commercial result of the original provision. This Assignment and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Delaware law.
- 6. No variation of this Assignment shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the parties (or their authorised representatives).
- 7. The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of the state of Delaware are to have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any disputes which may arise out of or in connection with this Assignment and that, accordingly, any legal action or proceedings arising out of or in connection with this Assignment may be brought before the Delaware courts.
- 8. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the parties to it on separate counterparts, each of which so executed and delivered will be an original, but all counterparts will together constitute one and the same instrument.
- 9. This Assignment shall be binding on, and inure to the benefit of, the parties to this Assignment and their respective personal representatives, successors and permitted assigns, and references to any party shall include that party's personal representatives, successors and permitted assigns

[Signature page to follow]

IN WITNESS whereof this Assignment has been duly executed on the date shown at the beginning of this Assignment.

Teleflex Life Sciences Pte. Ltd.

* ·

Matthew Howald, Director

Teleflex Medical Incorporated

Matthew Howald, Director

[Signature Page to TMI and TLS Singapore Confirmatory IP Assignment]

SCHEDULE 1 PATENTS

Matter PRODUCT Number	Patent Title	<u>Country</u>	<u>Status</u>	App. No.	App. Date	Patent Number	<u>Grant</u> Date
79467.021720 LIQUICK BASE LIQUICK PURE	Bladder Catheter Set	United States	GRANTED	10/877057	6/25/2004	7476223	1/13/2009

[Schedule to TMI and TLS Singapore Confirmatory IP Assignment]

RECORDED: 06/24/2022

PATENT REEL: 060311 FRAME: 0717